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CAMBRIA

Dakland, CA
S5an Ramon, CA
5onoma, CA

Cambria
Environrmental
Technology, Inc.

1144 65th Sireet
Suite B

Dakland, CA 94608
Tel (510) 420-0700
Fax (510} 420-9170

February 14, 2002

eva chu

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, 2nd Floor
Alameda, California 94502

Re: Fourth Quarter 2001 Monitoring
Former Shell Service Station FEB 2 2 2002
8930 Bancroft Avenue
QOakland, Catifornia
Incident #98995742
Cambria Project #244-1408-002

Dear Ms. chu:

On behalf of Equiva Services LLC, Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc. (Cambria} is
submitting this groundwater monitoring report in accordance with the reporting requirements of
23 CCR 2652d.

REMEDIATION SUMMARY

Weekly groundwater extraction (GWE) was performed on well MW-4 during March through
May 2000. Approximately 1,075 gallons of water were extracted from the well, and an estimated
0.1 pounds of MTBE were removed. GWE was discontinued due to low extraction volumes.

FOURTH QUARTER 2001 ACTIVITIES

Groundwater Monitoring: Blaine Tech Services, Inc. (Blaine) of San Jose, California gauged
and sampled selected site wells, calculated groundwater elevations, and compiled the analytical
data. Cambria prepared a vicinity map which includes previously submitted well survey
information (Figure 1) and a groundwater elevation contour map (Figure 2). Blaine’s report,
presenting the laboratory report and supporting field documents, is included as Attachment A.
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CAMBRIA February 14, 2002

Oxygen Releasing Compound (ORC) Installation: As recommended in our November 26, 2001
Third Quarter 2001 Monitoring Report, Blaine installed ORC in well MW-4 to enhance the
biological degradation of residual chemicals in groundwater at the site. The ORC in well MW-4
will be replaced approximately every six months. To monitor the effectivencss of the ORC,
Blaine measured dissolved oxygen (DO) concentrations in well MW-4 and in upgradient
(background) well MW-3 prior to ORC installation.

ANTICIPATED FIRST QUARTER 2002 ACTIVITIES

e Groundwater Monitoring: Blaine will gauge and sample selected site wells, measure DO
concentrations in selected site wells, and tabulate the data. Cambria will prepare a monitoring

report.

ORC Replacement: The ORC installed in well MW-4 is due to be replaced during the third
quarter 2002 monitoring event.
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February 14, 2002

We appreciate the opportunity to work with you on this project. Please call Jacquelyn Jones at

(510) 420-3316 if you have any questions or comments.

Sincerely,
Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc

Q
T -

Jacquelyn L. Jones
Project Geologist

CERTIFIEL
ENGINEERINE,

Figures: 1 - Vicinity/Well Survey Map
2 - Groundwater Elevation Contour Map

Attachment: A - Blaine Groundwater Monitoring Report and Field Notes

ce: Karen Petryna, Equiva Services LLC, P.O. Box 7869, Burbank, California 91510-7869
Leroy Griffin, Fire Prevention Bureau, 250 Frank Ogawa Plaza, 3™ Floor, Suite 3341,

Qakland, CA 94612
Sidhu Associates, 8930 Bancroft Ave., Oakland, CA 94605

GOakland 8930 Bancroft\QMdq014q01qm doc
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Shell-branded Service Station e Vicinity / Well Survey Map
8230 Bancroft Avenue (1/2 Mile Radius)
Qakiand, California CAMBRIA

Incident #98995742
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ATTACHMENT A

Blaine Groundwater Monitoring Report
and Field Notes




BLAINE 1680 ROGERS AVENUE

TECH SERVICES,.. SAN JOSE, CA 95112-1105

I — (408) 573-7771 FAX

(408} £73-0555 PHONE
CONTRACTOR'S LICENSE #746684
www.blainetech.com

January 10, 2002

Karen Petryna

Equiva Services LLC
P.O. Box 7869

Burbank, CA 91510-7869

Fourth Quarter 2001 Groundwater Monitoring at
Shell-branded Service Station

8930 Bancroft Avenue

QOakland, CA

Monitoring performed on December 5, 2001

Groundwater Monitoring Report 011205-CW-2

This report covers the routine monitoring of groundwater wells at this Shell-branded facility. In
accordance with standard procedures that conform to Regional Water Quality Control Board
requirements, routine field data collection includes depth to water, total well depth, thickness of
any separate immiscible layer, water column volume, calculated purge volume (if applicable),
elapsed evacuation time (if applicable), total volume of water removed (if applicable), and
standard water parameter instrument readings. Sample material is collected, contained, stored,
and transported to the laboratory in conformance with EPA standards. Purgewater (if applicable)
is, likewise, collected and transported to the Shell Martinez Manufacturing Complex.

Basic field information is presented alongside analytical values excerpted from the laboratory
report in the cumulative table of WELL CONCENTRATIONS. The full analytical report for
the most recent samples and the field data sheets are attached fo this report.

At a minimum, Blaine Tech Services, Inc. field personnel are certified on completion of a forty
hour Hazardous Materials and Emergency Response training course per 29 CFR 1910.120. Field
personnel are also enrolled in annual eight hour refresher courses.




Blaine Tech Services, Inc. conducts sampling and documentation assignments of this type as an
independent third party. Our activities at this site consisted of objective data and sample

collection only. No interpretation of analytical results, defining of hydrological conditions or
formulation of recommendations was performed.

Please call if you have any questions.

Yours truly,

- Leon Gearhart
Project Coordinator

LG/mrb
attachments: Cumulative Table of WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Certified Analytical Report
Field Data Sheet

cc: Anni Kreml
Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc.
1144 65 Street, Suite C
Oakland, CA 94608-2411



WELL CONCENTRATIONS }
Shell-branded Service Station
8930 Bancroft Avenue

Oakland, CA
_ Wic #204-5508-1305
T T MTBE | MTBE Depth to GW DO
Well ID Date TPPH | TEPH B T E X 8020 | 8260 | TOC Water | Elevation Reading
Luglt) | (uolt) | (ugh) | (ug/l) | (uo/) | (ugl) | (ugh) | (ugh) | (MSL) | () (msph ___ (mg')

MW-1 12/17/1998 <50 NA <0.50 <0.50 <{).50 <0.50 <25 NA 53.19 11.87 41.32 NA
MW-1 03/09/1999 <50.0 NA <0.500 | <0.500 | «0.500 | <0.500 <5.00 NA 53.19 8.21 44,98 NA
MW-1 06/16/1899 <50.0 NA <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 <5.00 NA 53.19 15.04 38.15 NA
MwW-1 09/30/1999 <50.0 NA <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 <5.00 NA 53.19 16.02 37.17 NA
MW-1 | 12/2311999 | <500 { NA | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0500 [ <250 | NA | 53.19 14.78 38.41 NA
MW-1 03/22/2000 <50.0 NA <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 <5.00 NA 53.19 B.44 44,75 NA
MwW-1 | 06/01/2000 | <500 | NA | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <2.60 | NA | 53.19 13.71 39.48 NA
MW-1 09/08/2000 <50.0 NA <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 { <0.500 «<2.50 NA 53.19 14.95 38.24 NA
MW-1 120412000 <50.0 MNA <0.500 | <0.500 | «0.500 | <0Q.500 5.82 MA 53.19 13.85 38.34 NA
MW-1 03/09/2001 <50.0 NA <0.500 | «0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 <2.50 NA, 53.19 9.07 44,12 NA
MW-1 0672712001 <50 NA, <(.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5 NA 53.19 14.90 38.29 NA
MW-1 08/20/2001 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 53.19 15.53 37.66 NA
MW-1 12/05/2001 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 53.19 10.41 42,78 3.8
MW-2 12/17/1998 9,900 NA <5.0 37 22 47 48 <20 52.66 11.85 41.01 NA
Mw-2 | 030011999 | 2,760 NA 123 | 750 | 854 444 | <500 | NA | 5266 8.07 44.59 NA
MW-2 06/16/1999 2,570 NA 36.3 11.6 6.19 10.8 <60.0 NA 52.66 14.63 38.03 NA
MwW-2 09/30/1999 1,960 NA, 19.1 3.20 4,55 26.8 <250 NA 52.66 15.63 37.03 NA
Mw-2 12/23/1999 145 NA 1.30 <0.500 | <0.500 0.899 <2.50 NA, 52.66 14.42 38.24 NA
MW-2 03/22/2000 6,060 NA 18.9 <10.0 210 651 <100 NA 52.66 8.19 44 47 NA
MWw-2 06/01/2000 | <50.0 NA <0.500 | <0500 | <0.500 | <0.500 <2.50 NA 52.66 11.46 41.20 MNA
MW-2 09/08/2000 <50.0 NA <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 <2.50 NA 52.66 14.63 38.03 NA
MW.2 12/04/2000 201 NA 1.35 <0.500 3.39 B8.58 <2.50 NA 52.66 13.45 39.21 NA
MW-2 03/06/2001 396 NA 2.82 <0.500 8.69 18.7 <2.50 NA 52,66 8.89 4377 NA
MW-2 06/27/2001 <50 NA <(0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <(.50 <2.5 NA 52.66 14.88 37.78 NA
MW-2 09/20/2001 <h0 NA, <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 NA <5.0 52.66 15.19 37.47 NA
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WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell-branded Service Station
8930 Bancroft Avenue

Oakland, CA
Wic #204-5508-1305

MTBE | MTBE

Depth to GW DO

Wwell ID Date TPPH | TEPH B T E X TOC Water Elevation Reading
ug/L ug/L ug/l ug/l) | (ught) ! (ugl) {MSL) (ft.) (MSL) (mg/L}

mw-2 | 12/06/2001 NA NA NA NA | NA | NA | NA | NA 5266 | 10.02 | 42.64 28
Mw-3 | 12/17/1998 <50 NA <0.50 | <050 { <0.50 | <0.50 10 11 51.30 11.85 39.45 NA
MW-3 | 03/09/1999 | <50.0 NA | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <5.00 NA 51.30 6.53 44.77 NA
MW-3 | 06/16/1999 | <50.0 NA | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <5.00 NA 51.30 12.71 38.59 NA
Mw-3 | 093011909 | <50.0 NA | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | 5.14 NA 51.30 14.07 37.23 NA
mw-3 | 12/231999 | <500 NA <500 | <500 | <500 | <500 | <250 NA 51.30 12.82 38.48 NA
Mw-3 | o3r2/2000 | <50.0 NA | <0500 | 148 | <0.500 | 1.90 | <5.00 NA 51.30 6.81 44 49 NA
MW-3 | 06/01/2000 | <50.0 NA | <0.500 | 0.821 | <0.500 | <0.500 | 4.39 NA 51.30 11.85 39.45 NA
Mw-3 | 08/08/2000 | <50.0 NA | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | 3.62 NA | 51.30 12.55 38.75 NA
Mw-3 | 12/04/2000 | <50.0 NA | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 [ 0.588 | 4.74 NA 51.30 11.65 39.65 NA
Mw-3 | 03/09/2001 | <500 NA | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <2.50 NA 51.30 7.28 44.02 NA
MW-3 | 06/27/2001 <50 NA <0.50 | <050 | <0.50 | <050 | <25 NA 51.30 13.16 38.14 NA
Mw-3 | 09/20/2001 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 51.30 13.35 37.95 NA
mw-3 | 12/05/2001 NA NA NA NA NA | NaA NA NA 51.30 8.14 43.16 1.2
Mw-4 | 12m7/1908 | 700 NA 4.3 0.88 | <0.50 | <0.50 | 21,000 | 26000 | 5073 10.80 39.93 NA
Mw-4 | 03/09/1999 | 83.9 NA | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | 17,900 | 23,700 | 50.73 6.91 43.82 NA
mMw-4 | o06/16/1999 | <500 NA | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | 10,600 | 19,200 | 50.73 12.84 37.89 NA
mMw-4 | o9rsor1999 | 512 NA | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | 12,200 | 12,300 | 50.73 13.74 36.99 NA
Mw-4 | 12/2311989 | <100 | NA <1.00 | <1.00 | <100 | <1.00 | 7900 | 8400 | 5073 | 1240 38.33 NA
Mw-4 | 03/22/2000 | <500 NA <500 { <5.00 | <5.00 | <5.00 | 4970 | 5020 | 5073 7.32 43.41 NA
Mw-4 | 06/01/2000 | <100 NA <1.00 | <1.00 | <1.00 | <100 | 5260 | 3,580 | 50.73 11.50 39.23 NA
MW-4 | 09/08/2000 | <50.0 NA | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | 3,610 | 3,300a | 50.73 12.55 38.18 NA
Mw-4 | 12/04/2000 | <50.0 NA | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | 2,960 | 3,520a | 50.73 11.77 38.96 NA
MW-4 | 03/09/2001 | <50.0 NA | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | 1,930 | 2,500 | 50.73 7.48 43.25 NA
Mw-4 | 08/27/2001 <50 NA <0.50 | <050 | <050 | <050 | 1,100 | 1,100 | 50.73 12.97 37.76 NA
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WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell-branded Service Station
8930 Bancroft Avenue
Oakland, CA
Wic #204-5508-1305

—r— —

"1 MTBE | MTBE Depth to GW DO

Well ID Date TPPH | TEPH B T E X 8020 | 8260 | TOC Water | Elevation Reading
L (uoll) | ug/) | (ugi) | (ugt) | (ug/) | (ug) | (ugh) | (ug) | (MSL) (ft) [ (MSL) {mgiL)

MW-4 | 09/20/2001 | <250 NA 3.8 14 26 7.8 NA 940 | 50.73 13.30 37 .43 NA
MW-4 | 12/05/2001 | <200 NA <20 | <20 | <20 <2,0 NA 750 | 50.73 8.41 42.32 1.2
Mw-5 | 12/17/1998 | 750 NA <0.50 17 1.8 3.5 33 32 51.43 11,51 39.92 NA
MW-5 | 03/09/1999 | <50.0 NA | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <5.00 NA 51.43 7.15 44.28 NA
Mw-5 | 061611999 | 646 NA 9.26 1.05 | <100 | <100 [ <100 NA 51.43 13.47 37.96 NA
MW-5 09/30/1999 484 NA 1.93 0.511 <0.500 | <0.500 159 NA 51.43 14.41 37.02 NA
MW-5 1212311999 944 NA 4,59 17.7 3.79 16.7 214 NA 51.43 14.07 37.36 NA
Mw-5 | o3rz22000 | 8,770 NA 197 965 | <500 | 188 | 2450 NA 51.43 7.31 44.12 NA
mw-5 | os1/2000 | 227 NA | 0565 { <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 [ 35.0 NA 51.43 12.15 39.28 NA
MW-5 | 09/08/2000 159 NA | 0606 | <0.500 | <0.500 [ 1.74 [ 1.000 NA 51.43 13.30 38.13 NA
mw-5 | 12042000 | 1,510 NA 192 | <100 | <100 | 134 | 1260 NA 51.43 12.19 39.24 NA
mw-5 | 03/09/2001 | 3,460 NA 37.9 121 40.6 208 235 NA 51.43 7.79 4364 NA
MW.-5 062772001 310 NA 0.97 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 14 NA 51.43 13.89 37.54 NA
MW-5 09/20/2001 310 NA <050 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 NA 21 51.43 13.95 3748 NA
MW-5 12/05/2001 8,800 NA 14 2.9 33 410 NA 2,300 51.43 3.89 42.54 0.6
MW-6 | 1211711998 | 940 NA 27 0.32 2.4 2.3 3.0 3.2 51.88 11.37 40.51 NA
Mw-6 | 030911999 | 236 NA 7.78 1.60 2.40 6.36 | <10.0 NA | 51.88 8.10 43.78 NA
mMw-6 | 0811611999 | 308 NA 245 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0500 [ 7.39 NA 51.88 14.49 37.39 NA
MW-6 | 09/3011999 | 802 NA | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | 24.8 NA | 5188 16.30 36.58 NA
MW-6 | 12/23/1999 149 NA 0.518 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | 6.43 NA 51.88 13.19 38.69 NA
MW-6 0372212000 382 NA a3 2.18 0.619 2.35 5.61 NA 51.88 B.27 43.61 NA
MW-6 06/01/2000 158 NA 0.830 <0.500 | <D.500 1.10 10.9 NA 51.688 11.13 40.75 NA
MW-6 09/08/2000 <50.0 NA <(0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 <2.50 NA 51.88 14.28 37.60 NA
MW-6 12/04/2000 231 NA 4.93 <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 4,57 NA, 51.88 12.62 30.26 NA
Mw-8 | 03/09/2001 789 NA 118 | 272 | <200 | <200 | 280 NA 51.88 8.65 43.23 NA
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WELL CONCENTRATIONS

8930 Bancroft Avenue

Shell-branded Service Station

Oakland, CA
Wic #204-5508-1305
MTBE | MTBE Depth to GW Do
Well ID Date TPPH | TEPH B T E X 8020 | 8260 | TOC Water Elevation Reading
(ugh) | (uo/t) | (ugh) | (uofl) | (ugh) | (ugi) | (ugh) | (ugl) | (MSL) (ft.) (MSL) {mg/L)
MW-B6 06/2712001 140 NA <0.50 1.1 <0.50 <(0.50 <2.5 NA 51.88 14,95 36.93 NA
MW-6 09/20/2001 <5() NA <(0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0,50 NA <5.0 51.88 14.70 37.18 NA
MW-6 12/05/2001 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 51.88 9.62 42.26 1.8

Abbreviations:

TPPH = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline by EPA Method 8260B; prior to September 20, 2001 analyzed by EPA Method 8015.

TEPH = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel by modified EPA Method 8015.
BTEX = Benzene, toluena, sthylbenzene, xylenes by EPA Method 8260B; prior to September 20, 2001 analyzed by EPA Method 8020.
MTBE = Methyl-tertiary-butyl ether
TOC = Top of Casing Elevation
GW = Groundwater
ug/L = Parts per billion
msl = Mean sea level

ft = Feat

<n = Below detection limit

NA = Not applicable
DO = Dissolved oxygen
mg/L = parts per miilion

Notes:

a = This sample analyzed outside of EPA recommended holding time.

Page 4




IFF Report Number : 237156
. Date : 12/18/2001

ANALYTICAL Lie

Nick Sudano

Blaine Tech Services

1680 Rogers Avenue

San Jose, CA 95112-1105

Subject : 2 Water Samples

Project Name : 8830 Bancroft Avenue, Qakland
Project Number : 011205CJ-2

P.O. Numbear ; 98295742

Dear Mr. Sudano,

Chemical analysis of the samples referenced above has been completed. Summaries of the data are contained
on the following pages. Sample(s) were received under documented chain-of-custady. US EPA protocals for

sample storage and preservation were followed,

Kiff Analyiical is certified by the State of California (# 2236). If you have any questions regarding procedures
or results, please call me at 530-297-4800.

Sincerely,

B
Joe! Kiff
i

720 Olive Drive, Suite D Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800
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Project Name :

Kirr
ANALYTICAL v.c

8930 Bancroft Avenue, Oakland
Project Number : 011205CJ-2

Report Number : 23716

Date :

12/18/2001

Sample ;. MW-4 Matrix : Water Lab Number ;: 23716-01
Sample Date :12/5/2001
Method

Measured  Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene <20 20 ug/l. EPA 8260B 121272001
Toluene <2.0 20 ug/L EPA 8260B 12112/2001
Ethylbenzene <20 2.0 ug/t EPA 82608 12112/2001
Total Xylenes <20 20 ug/L EFPA 82608 12/12/2001
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) 750 20 ug/L EPA 8260B 1211242001
TPH as Gasoline < 200 200 ug/L EPA 8260B 12/12/2001
Toluene - d8 (Surr} 106 % Recovery EPA 8260B 12/12/2001
4-Bromofluorobenzene {Surr) 95.4 % Recovery  EPA 8260B 12/12/2001

Sample : MW-5 Matrix : Water Lab Number : 23716-02
Sample Date :12/5/2001
Method

Measured  Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene 14 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 12/12/2001
Toluene 2.9 0.50 ugiL EPA 8260B 12/12/2001
Ethylbenzene 33 0.50 ugrL EPA 82608 12/12/2001
Total Xylenes 410 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 12122001
Methy!-t-buty! ether (MTBE) 2300 50 ug/t EPA 82608 12/15/2001
TPH as Gasoline 8800 500 ug/L EPA 82608 12/15/2001
Toluene - d8 (Surm) 99,5 % Recovery  EPA 8260B 12/1212001
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 93.5 % Recovery  EPA 8260B 12/12/2001

Approved By: Jff:

St K

iar |
720 Olive Drive, Suite D Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4@



QC Report : Method Blank Data
Project Name : 8930 Bancroft Avenue, Oakland
Project Number : 011205CJ-2

Report Number ;: 23716
Date: 12/18/2001

Method Mathod
Measured Reporting Analysis Date Measured Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analvzed Parameter Value Limit Units Method  Analyzed
Benzene < 0,50 0.50 uglL EPA B260B 1271212001
Toluane < (.50 0.50 uglL EPA B260B 1212/2001
Ethylbenzene <0.50 0.50 uglL EPA 8260B  12/12/200%
Total Xylenes <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 82608 12/12/2001
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) <50 5.0 ugrl EPA B260B  12/12/2001
TPH as Gasoline <50 50 ugiL EPA B260B  12/12/2001
Toluene - d8 (Sum} 105 % EPA 82608 12/12/2001
4-Bromofluorobenzene {Surr) 95.7 % EPA 8260B  12112/20D01

b

Approved By: J@I Kiff w

KIFF ANALYTICAL, LLC
720 Olive Drive, Suite D Davis, CA 95616 530-2097-4800




Report Number : 23716
QC Report ;: Matrix Spike/ Matrix Spike Duplicate Date: 12/18/2001

Project Name : 8930 Bancroft Avenue,
Project Number : 011205CJ-2

. . Duplicate Spiked )
) _ Duplicate Spiked Spiked . Sample Relative
Spike Spiked Spiked Sample Sample Relative Percent Percent
Spiked Sample Spike Dup. Sample Sample . Analysis Date Percent Percent Percent Recov. Diff,
Parameter Sample Value Level Leve Value  Value Units Method Analyzed Recov. Recov. Diff. Limit Limit
Benzene 23785-01 <0.50 19.4 19.6 19.5 18.8 ug/lL EPA 8260B 12/12/200100 96.3 4.32 70-130 25
Toluene 23785-01 <0.50 19.4 19.6 18.2 19.9 ug/lL EPA8260B 12/12/20094.3 102 7.48 70-130 25
Tert-Butanol 23785-01 <5.0 96.8 97.8 106 102 ug/l. EPAB260B 12/12/200110 104 5.04 70-130 25

Methyl-t-Butyl Ether 23785-01  <0.50 194 19.6 21.0 21.3 ug/L EPAB260B 12/12/200109 109 0.0820 70-130 25

ut 1

Approved By: J ='¢=.3il Kiff w

KIFF ANALYTICAL, LLC
720 Olive Drive, Suite D Davis, CA 85616 530-297-4800



Report Number: 23716
QC Report : Laberatory Control Sample (LCS) Date: 12/18/2001

Project Name : 8930 Bancroft Avenue,
Project Number: 011205CJ-2

LCS
. LCS Percent

. Spike Analysis Date Percent Recov.

Parameter Level Units Method Analyzed Recov, Limit
Benzene 40.0 ug/L EPA 8260B 12/12/200 105 70-130
Toluene - 40.0 ug/L EPA 8260B 12/12/200 94.2 70-130
Tert-Butanol 200 ug/L EPA 8260B 12/12/200 109 70-130
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether  40.0 ug/L EPA 8260B 12/12/200 99.5 70-130

b

o

3
1
" -

KIFF ANALYTICAL, LLC Approved By: {J el Kiff
720 Qlive Drive, Suite D Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800
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LAB:

EQUIVA Services LLC Chain Of Custody Record

Lab Wdentiication @t neceszan: Equlva Project Manager to be invoiced:
Address: SSCIENKE 4 Karen Petryna . [ 28 6/
Clty, State, Zip: —p
= / of 4’
23"b
| BT ras T — (55 CODE TE ADDRESS (Strew! and CRy):
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WELL GAUGING DATA

Project# __ 8//265-Ceo - 2 Date /2.08. ¢/ Cliemt &qv'va
Site | 8930 Bancee it | Oalefood
e ) o B
= Thicloress | Vahme of | - —’
Well Deptai®|  of |immiscibles Survey | pre-
o Size | Sheen/ Immjsr:ﬂ::]e Immiscible| Remgved Depth to water| Depth to weli | Point TOB
. WelldD | (in) Odor _ | Liquid {fi.) | Liguid (&) {ml) (/) bottom (ft.) or0O0
Mu-] | Bk | o4 6. 8¢ : f
M2 [ . l6.672. | 120 ! 2.5
Mps- 3 3 él_ L QN ’_7' 6o / [ 2
M- 3 | ‘ 5&‘1 19.57 [. Z
pw-5 | 3 | $.87 | 150y b{-
Mw-rfp 3 & c | ?‘ 62 .70 v *
u
BN '

. Blaine Tech $ervices, Ine. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, ca 95112 (408)




EQUIVA WELL MONITORING DATA SEZEET

BTS #

air::'.ns- o - L

Site:

g930 B:.mwnocll ) Oalclandd

Sampler: (,'.mrs -

Date:

t2-e8. af

Well LD.. mpu-y

Well Diameter:” 2 @ 4

6 8

Total Well Depth: /9.5 7

Depth to Water: §.4/)

Depth to Free Product: - Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to. ( ve ) Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): @SI\ HACH
Purge Method: Beiilcr Waterra Sampling Method:
Disposable Daiier Peristaitic Disposable Bailer
Middleb Extraction Fump Exbaction Port
g'!cctric'S}lhm:rsiblc ) - Other Dedicated Tubing
: Other:
: ]![ " E. ‘I] l ¥ i' W [t n. . t ! ! Y I.
' " Iz .. D5
LT } Z 2z 3 ; g:?: @ 170
y (Gals.} X —g N Gals, . SN,
1 Cage Volume Specified Volumes  Caloulated Yolume 3 Other radius” * 0. 63
Time Temp ('F) | pH Cand. Turbidity Gals. Removed QObservations
92 | s [S.o] 229 200 | Ml | browe/modds
. : : / v
s 1§ |70 34 7 280 g 2 i
wis [ A4 |1 | 86§ | s200 | 12.3 v
Did well dewater?  Yes ‘ﬁ?} Gallons actually evacuated: /2.7
Sampling Time: -f Gszr Sampling Date: /2 -a5- 6]
Semple [.D.: s -4 Laboratory: Sequoia  Other,
Analyzed for: @ (5TEY) (WTEE) - TPH-D Other: |

Duplicate ID. (if applicabie):

EB LD. (if applicabie): Time

|Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPHD Other
DO (if req'd): @) }.2- " Post-purge: L
O.R.P. (if req'd): _E;&ge: ) mY] " Poatopurge: - mVy|
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TONTRACTOR'S LICEHSE #746684




EQUIVA WELL MONITORING DATA SREET ‘%825,
=

BTIS# - 41008 —con-2 Site: §73%30 Beacratt | Oab/and
Sampler:  ¢aase - Date: /2465 .0} |
WellLD.: ju-g Well Diameter: 2 @ 4 6 8
Total Well Depth: /7. ¢« Depth to Water: &, §9
Depth to Fres Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet): -
Referenced to: @ Grade D.0O. Meter (if req'd): f(&f_}) ~ HACH
Purge Method:  Bailer Waterm Sampling Method: Bailer
Disposable Bailer Peristaltic Disposablg Bailer
gyb | Extraction Pump Extraction Port
Tectric Submersibl® - Other Dedicated Tubing
Other:
l ) i" 0.04 :‘:‘ ﬂ.5.5-
'Hs??m{m&)x speciﬁe.ﬁ%umm cmfuﬁ;?umﬁ& : @ ouer e
Time Temp F) | pH Cond. Turbidity = | Gals. Removed Observations
e (564 | 95| 19060 | w0 T han Sty
01|58 || 3pf | 2ze” § el et
e | bL6 [T 343 2260 {1 brssoo
g | o | 6T | o5 7266 ‘G '
Did well dewater? s CNoy Gallons actually evacuated: .1'1// tb
Sampling Time: |7 Lo 2 | ‘ Sampling Date: /2. o; o f |
Sample L.D.! gw- < | Laboratory @ Sequma Other_.
Analyzed for: ‘_‘ @ TPH-D Other: - |
JEB L.D. (if applicable): e Dup]icate 1D, (if applibable):
Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MIBE TPH-D Otfhen
D.O. (if req'd): @ b Ovf "Ely Post-purge: e
ORP.(ifreqd);  Prepurge: mV - pospusgs | e WY
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